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AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE 
REGIONAL WASTEWATER SERVICES AND FACILITIES 

COST SHARING AGREEMENT 
WITH THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS 

 
This Amendment No. 3 to the Regional Wastewater Services and Facilities Cost Sharing 
Agreement (“this Amendment”) is effective as of _________________________, 2026 (“the 
Effective Date”), by and between the City of San Marcos, Texas, a home rule municipality 
(the "City"); Clint Jones, in his individual capacity as landowner of the Fleming Farms 
Tract ( as hereinafter defined) ("Jones"); Rattler Ridge, LP, a Texas limited partnership 
("Rattler"); JLBC 710 Investments, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (“JLBC"); BBI 
COTTONWOOD 2012 LP (“Cottonwood”); Qualico Developments (U.S.), INC. 
(“Mason”); Mulberry Meadows Development Company, LLC (“Mulberry”); Sedona 
Municipal Utility District No. 1 (“Sedona MUD No. 1”); Sedona Municipal Utility District 
No. 2 (“Sedona MUD No. 2”); and Guadalupe County Municipal Utility District No. 9 
(Guadalupe MUD No. 9”).  All of the foregoing are sometimes referred to collectively as 
“the Parties” and individually as “a Party”.  All of the foregoing other than the City are 
sometimes referred to collectively as “the Developers” and individually as “a 
Developer”. 
 

RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties have previously executed the Regional Wastewater Services and 
Facilities Cost Sharing Agreement, effective May 14, 2024, and approved by Resolution 
2024-78R on May 7, 2024 (the “Original Agreement”), as amended by Amendment No 1, 
executed April 3, 2025, and approved by Resolution 2025-56R on April 1, 2025 
(“Amendment No. 1”) and Amendment No. 2, executed January 27, 2026 (“Amendment 
No. 2”), the Original Agreement with Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No. 2 is 
referred to herein as the “Cost Sharing Agreement”); and  
 
WHEREAS, the Developers have requested, and the City agrees to, changes to the 
Absorption Schedule (attached as Exhibit “D” and Payment Schedule (attached as Exhibit 
“E”; and 
 
WHEREAS, Guadalupe MUD No. 9, Sedona MUD No. 1 and Sedona MUD No. 2 have 
joined in the Cost Sharing Agreement by executing and submitting Joinder Agreements 
(attached as Exhibit “1”, Exhibit “2”, and Exhibit “3”, respectively). 
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AMENDMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, obligations, and benefits 
hereunder, the Parties agree the Cost Sharing Agreement shall be amended as set forth 
in this Amendment No. 3, including the following: 
 

1.  The facts and recitations contained in the Recitals set forth above are found and 
declared to be true and correct and are incorporated into this Amendment. 
 

2. The first paragraph of the Original Agreement, as previously amended, shall be 
amended to add Sedona MUD No. 1 and Sedona MUD No. 2.  

  
3. The fourth paragraph of the Original Agreement shall be amended to replace 

“Sedona Municipal Utility District” with Sedona Municipal Utility District No. 1 
and Sedona Municipal Utility District No. 2. 
 

4. Exhibit D to Amendment No. 1 is hereby amended as attached to adjust the 
Developers’ absorption schedules.  
 

5.  Exhibit E to Amendment No. 1 is hereby amended as attached to adjust the 
Developers’ payment schedules. 
 

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS 

The following definition shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 

following language. 

21.   “LUE Fee” shall mean: (i) the $8,300 per LUE used to calculate the Jones and, 
Rattler 2025 payments; (ii) the $7,550 per LUE used to calculate the JLBC 2025 
payment; (III) the $8,600 per LUE that Jones and Rattler agree to pay, or cause to 
be paid, to the City in 2026 and subsequent years in accordance to the Payment 
Schedule (as hereinafter defined”; (iv) the $8,300 per LUE Fee that Mason and 
Cottonwood agree to pay, or cause to be paid, to the City in accordance with the 
Payment Schedule; (v) the $8,500 per LUE Fee that Mulberry agree to pay, or cause 
to be paid, to the City in accordance with the Payment Schedule; and (vi) the $7,700 
per LUE that JLBC agrees to pay, or cause to be paid, to the City in accordance 
with the Payment Schedule.  The LUE Fees shall be the only fees required by the 
City to be paid for a unit to be connected to the Facilities, except for new account 
charges or deposits that are standard for retail Wastewater utility service 
customers of the City. 
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ARTICLE III PAYMENT 

1. The last sentence of Article III, Section 1, of the Original Agreement is hereby 
amended to read as follows: “Certain of the annual installments of the LUE Fee 
payments commence in 2025 and shall be paid on or before August 1, 2025 in 
accordance with the Payment Schedule, Exhibit E.  LUE Fee payments due in 2026 
shall be paid on or before August 1, 2026, in accordance with the amended 
Payment Schedule, Exhibit E.” 
 

27. Exhibits.  The following exhibits are attached to this Amendment, and made a part 
hereof for all purposes: 

 

Exhibit “D” - Revised Absorption Schedule 

Exhibit “E” - Revised Payment Schedule 

Exhibit “1” - Guadalupe MUD No. 9 Joinder 

Exhibit “2”  -  Sedona MUD No. 1 Joinder 

Exhibit “3” - Sedona MUD No. 2 Joinder 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Parties have executed this Agreement 

on the dates indicated below to be effective as of the Effective Date. 

 

 

[COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW] 
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COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO REGIONAL WASTEWATER SERVICES AND FACILITIES 

AGREEMENT  

 

 

THE CITY: 

 

THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS, 

a Texas home rule municipality 

 

 

By:       

 Stephanie Reyes, City Manager 

 

Date:     , 2026 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

By:       

 Elizabeth Trevino, 

 City Clerk  

 

Date:     , 2026 
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COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO REGIONAL WASTEWATER SERVICES AND FACILITIES 

AGREEMENT 

 

 

JONES: 

 

 

       

CLINT JONES 

 

Date:     , 2026 
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COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO REGIONAL WASTEWATER SERVICES AND FACILITIES 

AGREEMENT 

 

 

RATTLER: 

 

RATTLER RIDGE, LP, 

a Texas limited partnership 

 

By:      

      

 Its general partner 

 

 

By:       

  Clint Jones,     

 

Date:    , 2026 
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COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO REGIONAL WASTEWATER SERVICES AND FACILITIES 

AGREEMENT  

 

 

JLBC: 

 

JLBC 710 INVESTMENTS, LLC, 

a Texas limited liability company 

 

 

By:        

 John S. Lloyd, Manager 

 

Date:     , 2026 
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COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO REGIONAL WASTEWATER SERVICES AND FACILITIES 

AGREEMENT 

 

 

COTTONWOOD: 

 

 

       

Name: ______________ 

Title: _______________ 

 

Date:    , 2026 
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COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO REGIONAL WASTEWATER SERVICES AND FACILITIES 

AGREEMENT 

 

 

MASON: 

 

 

       

Name: ____________ 

Title: ________________ 

 

Date:    , 2026 
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COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO REGIONAL WASTEWATER SERVICES AND FACILITIES 

AGREEMENT 

 

 

MULBERRY: 

 

 

       

Name:  ______________________ 

Title:  ________________________ 

 

Date:      , 2026 
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COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO REGIONAL WASTEWATER SERVICES AND FACILITIES 

AGREEMENT 

 

 

GUADALUPE COUNTY MUNICIPAL 

UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 9 

 

 

By:      

Name:  ______________________ 

Title:  ________________________ 

ATTEST: 

By:      

Name:  ______________________ 

Title:  ________________________ 

 

 

Date:      , 2026 
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COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO REGIONAL WASTEWATER SERVICES AND FACILITIES 

AGREEMENT 

 

 

SEDONA MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT No. 1 

 

 

By:      

Name:  ______________________ 

Title:  ________________________ 

ATTEST: 

By:      

Name:  ______________________ 

Title:  ________________________ 

 

 

Date:      , 2026 
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COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO REGIONAL WASTEWATER SERVICES AND FACILITIES 

AGREEMENT 

 

 

SEDONA MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT No. 2 

 

 

By:      

Name:  ______________________ 

Title:  ________________________ 

ATTEST: 

By:      

Name:  ______________________ 

Title:  ________________________ 

 

 

Date:      , 2026 
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EXHIBIT “D” 

ABSORPTION SCHEDULE 

DEVELOPMENT 
 / Sedona 

South 
Highlander 

Fleming 
Farms 

Rattler 
Ridge 

Mason 
Mulberry 
Meadows 

Cottonwood 
TOTAL 
LUEs 

YEAR 

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2025 100 0 80 60 0 0 0 240 

2026 200 0 120 160 126 46 0 652 

2027 300 0 160 260 266 120 36 1142 

2028 600 0 240 460 456 222 72 2050 

2029 955 0 334 660 684 308 118 3059 

2030 1305 0 334 860 866 428 166 3959 

2031 1655 0 334 1060 886 558 214 4707 

2032 2005 0 334 1310 886 677 262 5474 

2033 2355 0 334 1560 886 677 310 6122 

2034 2645 0 334 1869 886 677 310 6721 

TOTAL 2645 0 334 1869 886 677 310 6721 

 
        

 
        

 
        

TOTAL NEW LUEs 

DEVELOPMENT 
 / Sedona 

South 
Highlander 

Fleming 
Farms 

Rattler 
Ridge 

Mason 
Mulberry 
Meadows 

Cottonwood 
TOTAL 
LUEs 

YEAR 

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2025 100 0 80 60 0 0 0 240 

2026 100 0 40 100 126 46 0 412 

2027 100 0 40 100 140 74 36 490 

2028 300 0 80 200 190 102 36 908 

2029 355 0 94 200 228 86 46 1009 

2030 350 0 0 200 182 120 48 900 

2031 350 0 0 200 20 130 48 748 

2032 350 0 0 250 0 119 48 767 

2033 350 0 0 250 0 0 48 648 

2034 290 0 0 309 0 0 0 599 

TOTAL 2645 0 334 1869 886 677 310 6721 
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EXHIBIT “E” 

PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

 

        

PAYMENTS 

DEVELOPMENT 
 / Sedona 

South 
Highlander 

Fleming 
Farms 

Rattler 
Ridge 

Mason 
Mulberry 
Meadows 

Cottonwood TOTAL LUEs 

YEAR 

2024 $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  

2025 $755,000  $0  $664,000  $498,000  $0  $0  $0  $1,917,000  

2026 $770,000  $0  $344,000  $860,000  $1,045,800  $391,000  $830,000  $4,240,800  

2027 $770,000  $0  $344,000  $860,000  $1,402,700  $629,000  $830,000  $4,835,700  

2028 $2,310,000  $0  $688,000  $1,720,000  $1,377,800  $867,000  $830,000  $7,792,800  

2029 $2,733,500  $0  $808,400  $1,720,000  $1,386,100  $731,000  $83,000  $7,462,000  

2030 $2,695,000  $0  $0  $1,720,000  $1,377,800  $1,020,000  $0  $6,812,800  

2031 $2,695,000  $0  $0  $1,720,000  $763,600  $1,105,000  $0  $6,283,600  

2032 $2,695,000  $0  $0  $2,150,000  $0  $1,011,500  $0  $5,856,500  

2033 $2,695,000  $0  $0  $2,150,000  $0  $0  $0  $4,845,000  

2034 $2,233,000  $0  $0  $2,657,400  $0  $0  $0  $4,890,400  

TOTAL $20,351,500  $0  $2,848,400  $16,055,400  $7,353,800  $5,754,500  $2,573,000  $54,936,600  

 

 



EXHIBIT "1"



EXHIBIT "1"



EXHIBIT "2"



EXHIBIT "2"



EXHIBIT "3"



EXHIBIT "3"
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